EN

Order of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 16 July 2015 — Basic AG Lebensmittelhandel v Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM), Repsol YPF, SA

(Case C-400/14 P) $(^{1})$

(Appeals — Article 181 of the Rules of Procedure of the Court — Application for registration of a Community figurative mark — Word element 'basic' — Earlier Community figurative mark — Word element 'BASIC' — Opposition by the proprietor of that mark — Partial refusal of registration — Concepts of 'distribution services' and of 'retail and wholesale services' — Scope)

(2015/C 320/13)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: Basic AG Lebensmittelhandel (represented by: D. Altenburg and T. Haug, Rechtsanwälte)

Other parties to the proceedings: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: A. Folliard-Monguiral, acting as Agent), Repsol YPF, SA (represented by: J.-B. Devaureix, abogado)

Operative part of the order

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the appeal.
- 2. Orders Basic AG Lebensmittelhandel to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 431, 1.12.2014.

Order of the Court (Seventh Chamber) of 11 June 2015 (request for a preliminary ruling from the Nejvyšší správní soud — Czech Republic) — PST CLC a.s. v Generální ředitelství cel

(Case C-405/14) (1)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Tariff classification — Validity of point 2 of the table in the annex to Regulation (EC) No 384/2004 in respect of the period from 22 March 2004 to 22 December 2009 — Applicability of that provision to customs declarations made in 2008 — Classification of products intended for use in computers, consisting of a heat sink and a fan)

(2015/C 320/14)

Language of the case: Czech

Referring court

Nejvyšší správní soud

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: PST CLC a.s.

Defendant: Generální ředitelství cel